29,132,801 29,132,746 25,056,458 25,056,413

 Investment securities   17 27,128,112 27,128,112 24,273,370 24,273,370

   Cash in hand has been deducted as it is not subject to interest rate risk

In thousands of Naira  Notes 2017 2017 2016 2016

   Group  Company Group Company

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED &
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

CENTRAL SECURITIES CLEARING SYSTEM PLC
88

- Share capital

Information relating to the Group's Capital Structure is disclosed in Note 25 to the consolidated and separate

financial statements.

   Group  Company Group Company

The Group manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as going concern while maximizing the

return to stakeholders through the optimization of its capital structure.

(d) Capital Management

- Retained earnings

 The Group has three (3) identifiable segments and the following summary describes the operations in each of

these segments.

 The table below shows the impact on the Company’s profit before tax if interest rates on financial instruments

had increased or decreased by 100 basis points, with all other variables held constant.

In thousands of Naira   2017 2017 2016 2016

 Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points (+1%)  291,328   291,327   250,565   250,564

 Interest rate sensitivity:

 Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points (-1%)  (291,328)  (291,327)  (250,565)  (250,564)

The capital structure of the Group consist of the following:

- Other reserves

The Group's risk management committee reviews the capital structure on a semi-annual basis. As part of this

review, the committee considers the cost of capital and risks associated with share capital.

 Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising

the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of its capital structure. The capital structure of the Group

consists of cash and cash equivalents and equity attributable to its equity holders, comprising issued capital,